
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 1, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2020-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 444, Lots 78, 80 & 151; Block 
394, Lots 10-12, 45-47, 89, 94, 96, 97, 118 & 133 in the Township of Toms River 
totaling approximately 167.52 acres located around existing open space near Ocean 
County College and Cattus Island County Park, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,880,000.00. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 141, Lot 1.03 in the Township of 
Ocean totaling approximately 0.2755 acres located on Lighthouse Drive, in an 
amount not to exceed $7,000.00 plus up to $40.00 for property tax adjustments. 

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2019A, 
Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #3, $219,328.02. (B2019-193E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge 
(Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford 
Township - Change Order #1, E-$124,512.10, R-$0.00. (B2019-110E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Opposing any devastating cuts to the NJ Senior Freeze and Homestead Rebate 
Programs by Governor Murphy. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY19, in the amount of $7,500.00. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Substance 
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration FY20, in the amount of 
$329,839.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Children's 
Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY20, in the amount of 
$39,418.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled State 
Facilities Education Act FY20/21, in the amount of $45,000.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Summer 
Youth Employment Program FY20, in the amount of $105,600.00. 

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic 
Loss Coalition FY20, in the amount of $14,255.00. 

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC 
FY21, in the amount of $300,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of 
$300,000.00. 

10. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Roads in the amount of $149,000.00 for Barnegat Township, Bay Head Borough, 
Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, Brick Township, Lacey Township, 
Lakewood Township, Lavallette Borough, Point Pleasant Beach Borough, Stafford 
Township and Toms River Township. 

Page 2 of 8



11. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Learning Link FY20/21, in the amount of $24,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY20, in the amount of $2,763,246.00. 

13. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act FY20/21 
Grant, in the amount of $45,000.00. 

14. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Summer Youth Employment Program 
Grant, in the amount of $105,600.00. 

15. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration Grant, in the amount of $329,839.00. 

16. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Learning Link FY20/21 
Grant, in the amount of $24,000.00. 

17. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act (WIOA) FY20 Grant, in the amount of $2,763,246.00. 

18. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the Emergency Management 
Agency Assistance FY20. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Grant renewal for the Children's Inter-Agency 
Coordinating Council and Convener FY20, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 
6/30/2021, in the amount of $39,418.00. 

20. Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs for the Veterans Transportation Grant 
FY19, to extend the grant period for three (3) months to September 30, 2020 and to 
increase the total amount to $37,500.00. 

21. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Municipal 
Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services in 
an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 and Engineering Department services in an 
amount not to exceed $5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

22. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational-Technical 
School for Educational Services and Programs to Juveniles under the Department of 
Juvenile Services' Supervision, in an amount not to exceed $643,462.00 for the period 
of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. 

23. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-87) 

24. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-88) 

25. Authorizing a modification to a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-70) 

26. Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a 
portion of Block 295, Lot 1, Little Egg Harbor Township. 

27. Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

Page 3 of 8



28. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for the 
Reconstruction of Stormwater Facilities along 12th Avenue and Bayview Avenue in 
the Borough of Seaside Park. 

29. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/20/2020. 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/3/2020. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/24/2020 for the payroll period of 5/28/2020 
through 6/10/2020 and for the payroll period of 6/11/2020 through 6/24/2020, in the 
amount of $5,790,736.70. 

5. Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Request for 
Qualifications as follows: 1.) Support Plan (Service & Maintenance) for Gas 
Chromatography and Mass Spectrometry. 

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019D. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES to Tabb Textiles Co., Inc; ACME Supply Co., LTD; Best Plumbing 
Specialties, Inc.; Charm-Tex, Inc.; Bob Barker Company, Inc.; JML Medical, Inc.; 
and Phoenix Trading, Inc. dba Amercare Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  
No bids were received on Item Nos. 25, 32, 33 and 41.  Recommendation is made to 
reject Item No. 36 as unresponsive.  All no bid and rejected bid items will be rebid. 
(B2020-71) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GARBAGE AND TRASH 
REMOVAL to Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2020-74) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
MINI BUSES to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-
78) 

Page 4 of 8



4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES to 
Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc.; South Jersey Paper; CooperFriedman Electric 
Supply Co., Inc. DBA Cooper Electric; Mivila Foods; Blue Star of NJ, Inc.; General 
Linen & Paper;  Acuity Specialty Products, Inc. dba Zep Sales and Service; ConServ 
Flag Company; Salisbury Labs; Bio-Shine, Inc.; Y-Pers; Klean Com LLC;  United 
Sales USA Corp.; Spruce Industries, Inc.; Joseph Gartland, Inc. dba Beautiful Rags; 
Office Basics; W.B. Mason Co., Inc. and A & M Industrial, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidders.  No bids were received on Item Nos. 11, 35, 77, 109, 113, 117, 118, 119, 
120, 121, 122, 123, 140, 141, 145, 148, 170, 182, 183 and 186.  Recommendation is 
made to reject Item Nos. 47, 48, 49, 81, 153, 154, 195, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204 and 
207.  Item Nos. 47, 48, 49, 81, 153, 154 and 204 are being rejected as nonresponsive. 
 Item Nos. 195, 200, 201, 202, 203, and 207 are being rejected pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-13.2 (a) as the low bid for these items substantially exceeds the cost estimate. 
 All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2020-80) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
SUPER DUTY SWITCH-N-GO TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. 
(B2020-81) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
WRECKER to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-82) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CAR WASHING SERVICES 
NO. III to New Era Carwash, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.  Recommendation is 
made to rebid Car Washing Services to obtain additional vendors. (B2020-85) 

8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Aquarius Supply, Inc. and SiteOne Landscape 
Supply, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received on Item Nos. 20a and 
20b.  All no bid items will not be rebid as they are no longer needed. (B2020-86) 

9. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
VANS NO. II to Winner Ford and All American Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2020-87) 

10. Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED NEW SECURITY OFFICE AT OCEAN 
COUNTY PARKING GARAGE, TOMS RIVER, NJ to R. Maxwell Construction 
Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum Award (which includes 
an Allowance of $5,000.00) of $203,000.00. (B2020-98A) 

11. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/6/2020 awarding SNOW PLOW BLADES, 
GRADER BLADES AND BOLTS to Winter Equipment Company, Inc. to extend 
their contract pricing to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing 
System Participants". (B2020-55) 

12. Rescinding the Contract for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights from 
Seacoast Construction, Inc., due to a clerical error.  Recommendation is made to 
award a Contract to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the 
amount of $586,913.13. (B2020-83E) 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to The YMCA of Greater Monmouth to 
provide Ocean County Traumatic Loss Coalition Services for Youth Programs, in an 
amount not to exceed $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 
6/30/2021. (QP2020-85) 

Page 5 of 8



2. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to Rutgers University Behavioral 
Health Care Services to provide Ocean County Traumatic Loss Coalition Services for 
Youth Programs, in an amount not to exceed $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2020 
through 6/30/2021. (QP2020-86) 

3. Accepting the Qualifications of Mivila Foods, Metropolitan Foods, Inc. dba Driscoll 
Foods, D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods, J. Ambrogi Foods, M.V. Silveri & Sons, Inc., 
and Seashore Fruit & Produce as Perishable Food Providers for the Department of 
Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00, for the period of 6/21/2020 
through 6/20/2021, and authorizing a supplemental RFQ solicitation to obtain 
additional providers. (QP2020-89) 

4. Qualifying seven (7) firms as eligible to provide Court Facility Architectural Design 
Services, on a project specific basis, as follows: AECOM Architects & Engineers 
(NJ) Inc.; Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Design Resources Group Architects, AIA, Inc.; 
DMR Architects; Netta Architects, LLC; RSC Architects; and USA Architects, 
Planners & Interior Designers, LTD, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. 
(QP2020-90) 

5. Amending a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA to provide Auditing 
Services for the Southern Ocean County Landfill, an increase in the amount of 
$5,500.00. (QP2020-4) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications (State Contract No. 83925) 
to provide mapping to triangulate calls through the Sheriff's Department 911 
telephone switch, in an amount not to exceed $222,970.03. 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $5,200.00. (QP2020-57) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting Engineers, 
LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,550.00. (QP2020-57) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Engineering Design 
Services for the Design of a New Garage and Ancillary Structures at the OC Chestnut 
Street Complex, Toms River, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $16,900.00. (QP2019-
123) 

10. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Ocean County PIC, 
Inc. to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity Services, in an amount 
not to exceed $2,966,454.00, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. (CC2019-
99) 

11. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Ocean County PIC, 
Inc. to provide One Stop Operation Management Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $93,823.00, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. (CC2019-100) 

12. Awarding a Professional Services Contract for Professional Engineering Services for 
Local Preliminary Engineering Study, Garden State Parkway Interchange 83, Toms 
River Township to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc., in an amount not to exceed 
$999,998.34. (PP2020-91) 

M. APPOIINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

Page 6 of 8



1. Appointing Martin E. Flemming, III, Jackson as a new member of the OC Natural 
Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee, for an initial term to expire 2/18/2023. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Plumsted Township Resolution No. 2020-196 in support of the preservation of the 
Second Amendment. 

2. Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2020-171 recognizing 6/15/2020 as World Elder 
Abuse Awareness Day. 

3. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 191(20) proclaiming 6/27/2020 as "National HIV 
Testing Day" in Ocean County. 

4. Berkeley Township Resolution No. 20-258-R renewing the Mayor and Council's 
request to reappoint Councilman John A. Bacchione to the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Advisory Committee. 

5. Berkeley Township Resolution No. 20-131-R requesting Councilman John A. 
Bacchione's reappointment to the Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee. 

6. Borough of South Toms River Resolution No. 2020-143 advocating for a new 
Veterans Administration building in Ocean County. 

7. Borough of Point Pleasant, Resolution 170-2020 urging Governor Murphy to 
reinstate the Homestead Benefit Program. 

8. Borough of Point Pleasant, Resolution 171-2020 imploring legislators to make 
necessary revisions to the Senior Tax Freeze Program. 

9. Township Council of the Township of Toms River, Resolution approving the 
acquisition of properties from the Township of Toms River, not needed for public 
use, by the County of Ocean, for the total price of $1,880,000.00. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/3/2020. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/13/2020. 

3. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/21/2020. 

Q. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, March 2020. 

R. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Page 7 of 8



S. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

T. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 01, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2020-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 444, Lots 78, 80 & 151; Block 394, Lots 10-12, 45-47, 89, 94, 96, 97, 118 & 133 in the Township of Toms River totaling approximately 167.52 acres located around existing open space€near Ocean County College and Cattus Island County Park, in an amount not to exceed $1,880,000.00.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 141, Lot 1.03 in the Township of Ocean totaling approximately 0.2755 acres located on Lighthouse Drive, in an amount not to exceed $7,000.00 plus up to $40.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2019A, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #3, $219,328.02. (B2019-193E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford Township - Change Order #1, E-$124,512.10, R-$0.00. (B2019-110E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Opposing any devastating cuts to the NJ Senior Freeze and Homestead Rebate Programs by Governor Murphy.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY19, in the amount of $7,500.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration FY20, in the amount of $329,839.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY20, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled State Facilities Education Act FY20/21, in the amount of $45,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Summer Youth Employment Program FY20, in the amount of $105,600.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic Loss Coalition FY20, in€the amount of $14,255.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled NJ€JARC FY21, in the amount of $300,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of $300,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Roads in the amount of $149,000.00 for Barnegat Township, Bay Head Borough, Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, Brick Township, Lacey Township, Lakewood Township, Lavallette Borough, Point Pleasant Beach Borough, Stafford Township and Toms River Township.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Learning Link FY20/21, in the amount of $24,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY20, in the amount of $2,763,246.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act FY20/21 Grant, in the amount of $45,000.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of€funding for the Summer Youth Employment Program Grant, in the amount of $105,600.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Grant, in the amount of $329,839.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of€funding for the Workforce Learning Link FY20/21 Grant, in the amount of $24,000.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of€funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY20 Grant, in the amount of $2,763,246.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY20.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant renewal for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY20, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs for the Veterans Transportation Grant FY19, to extend the grant period for three (3) months to September 30, 2020 and to increase the total amount to $37,500.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Municipal Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 and Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational-Technical School for Educational Services and Programs to Juveniles under the Department of Juvenile Services' Supervision, in an amount not to exceed $643,462.00 for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-87)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the€CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-88)
	Authorizing€a modification€to a Deferred Loan Agreement under the€HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-70)
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a portion of Block 295, Lot 1, Little Egg Harbor Township.
	Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for the Reconstruction of Stormwater Facilities along 12th Avenue and Bayview Avenue in the Borough of Seaside Park.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/20/2020.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/3/2020.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/24/2020 for the payroll period of 5/28/2020 through 6/10/2020 and for the payroll period of 6/11/2020 through 6/24/2020, in the amount of $5,790,736.70.
	Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Request for Qualifications as follows: 1.) Support Plan (Service & Maintenance) for Gas Chromatography and Mass Spectrometry.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019D.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES to Tabb Textiles Co., Inc; ACME Supply Co., LTD; Best Plumbing Specialties, Inc.; Charm-Tex, Inc.; Bob Barker Company, Inc.; JML Medical, Inc.; and Phoenix Trading, Inc. dba Amercare Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 25, 32, 33 and 41.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 36 as unresponsive.€ All no bid and rejected bid items will be rebid. (B2020-71)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GARBAGE AND TRASH REMOVAL to Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-74)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW MINI BUSES to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-78)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES to Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc.; South Jersey Paper; CooperFriedman Electric Supply€Co., Inc. DBA Cooper Electric; Mivila Foods; Blue Star of NJ, Inc.; General Linen & Paper;€ Acuity Specialty Products, Inc. dba Zep Sales and Service; ConServ Flag Company; Salisbury Labs; Bio-Shine, Inc.; Y-Pers; Klean Com LLC;€ United Sales USA Corp.; Spruce Industries, Inc.; Joseph Gartland, Inc. dba Beautiful Rags; Office Basics; W.B. Mason Co., Inc. and A & M Industrial, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 11, 35, 77, 109, 113, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 140, 141, 145, 148, 170, 182, 183 and 186.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 47, 48, 49, 81, 153, 154, 195, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204 and 207.€ Item Nos. 47, 48, 49, 81, 153, 154 and 204 are being rejected as nonresponsive. €Item Nos. 195, 200, 201, 202, 203, and 207 are being rejected pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2 (a) as the low bid for these items substantially exceeds the cost estimate. €All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2020-80)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW SUPER DUTY SWITCH-N-GO TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-81)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW WRECKER to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-82)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CAR WASHING SERVICES NO. III to New Era Carwash, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is made to rebid Car Washing Services to obtain additional vendors. (B2020-85)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Aquarius Supply, Inc. and SiteOne Landscape Supply, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No€bids were received on Item€Nos. 20a and 20b.€ All no bid items€will not be rebid as they are no longer needed.€(B2020-86)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW VANS NO. II to Winner Ford and All American Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-87)
	Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED NEW SECURITY OFFICE AT OCEAN COUNTY PARKING GARAGE, TOMS RIVER, NJ to R. Maxwell Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum Award (which includes an Allowance of $5,000.00) of $203,000.00. (B2020-98A)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/6/2020 awarding SNOW PLOW BLADES, GRADER BLADES AND BOLTS to Winter Equipment Company, Inc. to extend their contract pricing to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System€Participants". (B2020-55)
	Rescinding the Contract€for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights from Seacoast Construction, Inc., due to a clerical error.€ Recommendation is made to award a Contract to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $586,913.13. (B2020-83E)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to The YMCA of Greater Monmouth to provide Ocean County Traumatic Loss Coalition Services for Youth Programs, in an amount not to exceed $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021.€(QP2020-85)
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to€Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services€to provide Ocean County Traumatic Loss Coalition Services for Youth Programs, in an amount not to exceed $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021.€(QP2020-86)
	Accepting the Qualifications of Mivila Foods, Metropolitan Foods, Inc. dba Driscoll Foods, D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods, J. Ambrogi Foods, M.V. Silveri & Sons, Inc., and Seashore Fruit & Produce as Perishable Food Providers for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00, for the period of 6/21/2020 through 6/20/2021,€and authorizing a supplemental RFQ solicitation to obtain additional providers. (QP2020-89)
	Qualifying seven (7) firms as eligible€to provide Court Facility Architectural Design Services, on a project specific basis, as follows: AECOM Architects & Engineers (NJ) Inc.; Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Design Resources Group Architects, AIA, Inc.; DMR Architects; Netta Architects, LLC; RSC Architects; and USA Architects, Planners & Interior Designers, LTD, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. (QP2020-90)
	Amending a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA to provide Auditing Services for the Southern Ocean County Landfill, an increase in the amount of $5,500.00. (QP2020-4)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications (State Contract No. 83925) to provide mapping to triangulate calls through the Sheriff's Department 911 telephone switch, in an amount not to exceed $222,970.03.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,200.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting Engineers, LLC€to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,550.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Engineering Design Services for the Design of a New Garage and Ancillary Structures at the OC Chestnut Street Complex, Toms River, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $16,900.00. (QP2019-123)
	Authorizing a one (1) year€Competitive Contract extension€with Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity Services, in an amount not to exceed $2,966,454.00, for the period of 7/1/2020€through 6/30/2021. (CC2019-99)
	Authorizing a one (1) year€Competitive Contract extension€with Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop€Operation Management€Services, in an amount not to exceed $93,823.00, for the period of 7/1/2020€through 6/30/2021. (CC2019-100)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract for Professional Engineering Services for Local Preliminary Engineering Study, Garden State Parkway Interchange 83, Toms River Township to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $999,998.34. (PP2020-91)

	APPOIINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Martin E. Flemming, III, Jackson as a new member of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee, for an initial term to expire 2/18/2023.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Plumsted Township Resolution No. 2020-196 in support of the preservation of the Second Amendment.
	Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2020-171 recognizing 6/15/2020 as World Elder Abuse Awareness Day.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 191(20) proclaiming 6/27/2020 as "National HIV Testing Day" in Ocean County.
	Berkeley Township Resolution No. 20-258-R renewing the Mayor and Council's request to reappoint Councilman John A. Bacchione to the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee.
	Berkeley Township Resolution No. 20-131-R requesting Councilman John A. Bacchione's reappointment€to the Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee.
	Borough of South Toms River Resolution No. 2020-143 advocating for a new Veterans Administration building in Ocean County.
	Borough of Point Pleasant, Resolution 170-2020 urging Governor Murphy to reinstate the Homestead Benefit Program.
	Borough of Point Pleasant, Resolution 171-2020 imploring legislators to make necessary revisions to the Senior Tax Freeze Program.
	Township Council of the Township of Toms River, Resolution approving the acquisition of properties from the Township of Toms River, not needed for public use, by the County of Ocean, for the total price of $1,880,000.00.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/3/2020.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/13/2020.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/21/2020.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, March 2020.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


